# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4782 GIBRALTAR Thursday 19th November 2020

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 409 OF 2020

## **EUROPEAN UNION (WITHDRAWAL) ACT 2019**

# THE CONNECTING EUROPE FACILITY (REVOCATION) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 11 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2019, and in order to prevent, remedy or mitigate a failure or deficiency in retained EU law arising from Gibraltar's withdrawal from the European Union, the Minister has made the following Regulations-

#### Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Connecting Europe Facility (Revocation)(EU Exit) Regulations 2020.

#### Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on 1 January 2021.

#### Revocations.

- 3. The following instruments are revoked-
  - (a) Regulation (EU) No 1316/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 establishing the Connecting Europe Facility, amending Regulation No 913/2010 and repealing Regulations (EC) No 680/2007 and (EC) No 67/2010;
  - (b) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1649 of 8 July 2016 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1316/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing the Connecting Europe Facility.

Dated: 19<sup>th</sup> November 2020.

V DARYANANI, Minister with responsibility for transport.

## **EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers in section 11 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2019 in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union.

The Regulations revoke retained direct EU legislation.